restricted waters; and amending RCW 88.16.190. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON: 

Sec. 1.  RCW 88.16.190 and 2019 c 289 s 2 are each amended to 

read as follows: 

(1) Any oil tanker, whether enrolled or registered, of greater 

than ((one hundred twenty-five thousand)) 125,000 deadweight tons 

shall be prohibited from proceeding beyond a point east of a line 

extending from Discovery Island light south to New Dungeness light, 

unless authorized by the United States coast guard, pursuant to 33 

C.F.R. Sec. 165.1303. 

(2)(a)(i) An oil tanker of ((forty)) 40,000 to ((one hundred 

twenty-five thousand)) 125,000 deadweight tons may operate in the 

waters east of a line extending from Discovery Island light south to 

New Dungeness light and all points in the Puget Sound area, 

including but not limited to the San Juan Islands and connected 

waterways and the waters south of Admiralty Inlet, to the extent